The state recorded a reduction to the beginning fund
balance in the Higher Education Facilities Fund, a nonmajor
governmental fund, of  $17.0 million to adjust unrecorded
capital expenditures.

Governmental Capital Assets and Long-term
Obligations. The state recorded an increase in the

beginning balance of  long-term obligations associated with
governmental funds of  $2.43 billion as a result of
implementing GASB Statement No. 75. The state recorded
beginning balance reductions to long-term obligations
associated with governmental funds of  $55.4 million as a
result of  implementing GASB Statement No. 81 and $3.9
million from reclassifying the proportionate share of  the
state's net pension liability for the Higher Education
Retirement Plans to the Workers' Compensation and Higher
Education Student Services.

Fund equity at July 1, 2017, has been restated as follows (expressed in thousands):

Fund equity (deficit) at
June 30, 2017, as

previously reported
Fund

Reclassification
Prior Period
Adjustment

Fund equity (deficit)
at July 1, 2017, as

restated

Governmental Funds:

General   $ 4,201,092   $ —   $ —   $ 4,201,092

Higher Education Special Revenue 2,692,585 — — 2,692,585

Higher Education Endowment 3,792,982 — 9,635 3,802,617

Nonmajor Governmental 6,208,005 — (17,000) 6,191,005

Proprietary Funds:

Enterprise Funds:

Workers' Compensation (9,647,105) — (78,913) (9,726,018)

Unemployment Compensation 4,581,264 — — 4,581,264

Higher Education Student Services 1,073,167 — (335,682) 737,485

Guaranteed Education Tuition Program 562,693 (562,693) — —

Nonmajor Enterprise 28,461 562,693 (24,353) 566,801

Internal Service Funds (163,696) — (85,299) (248,995)

Fiduciary Funds:

Private Purpose Trust 4,936 — — 4,936

Local Government Investment Pool 10,908,266 — — 10,908,266

Pension and Other Employee Benefit Plans 102,348,453 — (245) 102,348,208

Component Units:

Public Stadium Authority 273,411 — — 273,411

Health Benefit Exchange (3,151) — (714) (3,865)

Valley Medical Center 219,793 — (232) 219,561

Nonmajor Component Units 297,462 — (3,827) 293,635

S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n

77

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 3
Deposits and Investments

A. DEPOSITS

Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk
associated with the failure of  a depository financial
institution. In the event of  a depository financial institution’s
failure, it is the risk that the state would not be able to recover
its deposits or collateralized securities that are in the
possession of  the outside parties.

The state minimizes custodial credit risk by restrictions set
forth in state law. Statutes require state agencies to deposit
funds in financial institutions that are physically located in

[…]

Changes in Total OPEB
Liability State

Component
Units Total

Total OPEB Liability -
Beginning

 $ 6,238,681  $ 3,896  $ 6,242,577

Changes for the year:

Service cost 394,709 246 394,955
Interest 184,884 115 184,999
Difference between
expected and actual
experience

— — —

Changes in benefit
terms

— — —

Change in
assumptions*

(901,867) (563) (902,430)

Benefit payments (94,220) (59) (94,279)
Other — — —

Net Changes in Total
OPEB Liability (416,494) (261) (416,755)

Total OPEB liability -
Ending  $ 5,822,187  $ 3,635  $ 5,825,822

*The recognition period for these changes is nine years. This is
equal to the average expected remaining service lives of all active
and inactive members.

Note: Figures may not total due to rounding.

Sensitivity of  the Total Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate. The following presents the total OPEB
liability of  the state as an employer calculated using the
discount rate of  3.58 percent, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if  it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower (2.58 percent) or 1
percentage point higher (4.58 percent) than the current rate
(expressed in thousands):

State Component
Units Total

1% Decrease  $ 7,103,786  $ 4,437  $ 7,108,223

Current Discount
Rate  $ 5,822,187  $ 3,635  $ 5,825,822

1% Increase  $ 4,830,434  $ 3,017  $ 4,833,451

Sensitivity of  Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Health Care Cost Trend Rates. The following represents
the total OPEB liability of  the state as an employer,
calculated using the health care trend rates of  7.00 percent
decreasing to 5.00 percent, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if  it were calculated using  health care trend
rates that are 1 percentage point lower (6.00 percent
decreasing to 4.00 percent) or 1 percentage point higher
(8.00 percent decreasing to 6.00 percent) than the current
rate (expressed in thousands):

State
Component

Units Total

1% Decrease  $ 4,703,526  $ 2,937  $ 4,706,463

Current Health
Care Cost Trend
Rate  $ 5,822,187  $ 3,635  $ 5,825,822

1% Increase  $ 7,323,530  $ 4,573  $ 7,328,103

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of  Resources, and
Deferred Inflows of  Resources Related to OPEB. For
the year ending June 30, 2018, the state recognized OPEB
expense of  $479.7 million.

On June 30, 2018, the state reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of  resources related to
OPEB for the state, including component units, from the
following sources (expressed in thousands):

 Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

 Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience   $ —   $ —

Changes of assumptions — 802,160

Transactions subsequent to the
measurement date 92,197 —